In the Matter of Union Electric Conpany (d/b/a; Ameren Mssouri's Tariffs)

Public Service Commission - Public Hearing

February 01, 2023

Vol 01

PHIPPS REPORTING s now L';E XITAS




Public Service Commission - Public Hearing
February 01, 2023

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVWM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
Local Public Hearing

Wednesday, February 1, 2023
6:16 p.m - 6:33 p.m

Governor O fice Buil ding
200 Madi son Street
Room 310
Jefferson City, MO 65101
and WebEx

VOLUME 1
Pages 1 - 19

In the Matter of Union Electric )
Conpany d/ b/a Aneren M ssouri's )
Tariffs to Adjust its Revenues ) File No. ER- 2022-0337
for Electric Service )

JOHN CLARK, Presiding
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

SCOTT T. RUPP, Chairnman

MAI DA J. COLEMAN, Comm ssi oner
JASON R HOLSMAN, Conmmi ssi oner
GLEN KOLKMEYER, Conmm ssi oner

St enogr aphi cally Reported By:
Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

Job No. : 289296

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Public Service Commission - Public Hearing
February 01, 2023

© 00 N O aa A wWw N P

S
=)

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES.:
On behal f of Union Electric Conpany:

JBL LAWLLC
3406 Whitney Court
Col unmbi a, MO 65203

BY: JAMES B. LOVWERY, ESQ
|l owery@bllawl | c. com

On behalf of the Staff of the
Public Service Conm ssi on:

M ssouri Public Service Conmm ssion
200 Madi son Street, Suite 800

PO Box 360

Jefferson Cty, MO 65102

BY: CASI ASLIN, ESQ
Casi . Asl i n@sc. np. gov

On behalf of the O fice of the Public Counsel:

Ofice of the Public Counsel
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
PO Box 2230

Jefferson Cty, MO 65102

BY: NATHAN W LLI AMS, ESQ
nat han.w | | i ans@pc. nbo. gov

Page 2

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Publ i ¢ Service Commi ssion - Public Hearing
February 01, 2023

© 00 N oo g A~ w N P

B R
= O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

| NDEX
Entri es of Appearance
W t nesses:
Adam Weber
Mary Browni ng
Certificate of Reporter
EXH BI'T

Jefferson City Local Public
Hearing Exhibit 1 - Witten statenent
of Adam Weber

Page

14
19

Page

13

Page 3

(Jefferson City Local Public Hearing Exhibit 1

was retained by Judge d ark.)

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Service Commission - Public Hearing
February 01, 2023

Page 4
1 The follow ng proceedings began at 6:16 p.m:

2 JUDGE CLARK: Wy don't we go ahead and go on
3 the record. Good evening. It's February 1st of 2023,
4 and the current tine is 6:16 p.m The question and

5 answer portion of the hearing just ended. |I|f you had
6 questions about this rate case, | hope you were able to
7 get answers to those.

8 Now, the M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion

9 has set aside this tine for a local public hearing in
10  File Nunber No. ER-2022-0337, a general rate case which
11 is captioned as In the Matter of Union Electric Conpany
12 d/b/a as Areren Mssouri's Tariffs to Adjust its

13  Revenues for Electric Service.

14 My nane is John Clark, and I'mthe Regul atory
15 Law Judge overseeing this hearing this evening. Now,
16 the Mssouri Public Service Conm ssion regul ates the

17 rates charged by investor-owned utility conpanies in

18 Mssouri to ensure that those rates are just and

19 reasonable. The Conm ssion also regulates the quality
20 of service and the safety of operations of

21 investor-owned utilities.

22 Now, the Conmm ssion is made up of five

23 Comm ssioners: Chairman Scott Rupp and Conm ssioners
24  Maida Col eman, Jason Hol sman and d en Kol kneyer. One
25 Comm ssion seat is currently vacant. Now, the

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Service Commission - Public Hearing
February 01, 2023

1  Conm ssioners are appointed by the Governor to fixedPage °
2 terms and confirmed by the Senate. The Conm ssioners

3 enploy a staff of engineers, accountants, attorneys,

4 financial analysts and other specialists in the field of
5 utility regulation

6 Now, the Conm ssioners that are with me today
7 are Conm ssion Chairman Scott Rupp, Conm ssioner Mida

8 Col eman and Conmi ssioner Jason Hol sman, and they are

9 participating tonight via WbEx. And would any of the
10 Conm ssioners |ike to nake an openi ng statenent?

11 CHAI RMAN RUPP:  No, thanks, Judge, but | think
12 Conmi ssi oner Kol kneyer is also on the |ine.

13 JUDGE CLARK: | apologize. I'msorry. And

14 Conmi ssi oner Kol kneyer is here, so we have a full house
15 of Conm ssioners this evening.

16 Now, there's a court reporter sitting next to
17 me. So if you make your comments, be aware that a court
18 reporter is going to be taking those down for the record
19 so that we can review those cooments |ater should we
20 need to.
21 ' mgoing to begin by asking counsel to enter
22  their appearance for the record starting with Ameren
23 Mssouri .
24 MR LOAERY: Thank you, Judge. M name is Jim
25 Lowery representing Aneren Mssouri at this local public

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Service Commission - Public Hearing
February 01, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. . . Page 6
hearing this evening. Thank you.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, M. Lowery. For the
Commi ssion Staff?

M5. ASLIN. Casi Aslin for Conm ssion Staff
and ny contact information has been provided to the
court reporter.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, Ms. Aslin. And on
behal f of the Office of the Public Counsel?

MR, WLLIAMS: Nathan WIIlians appearing on
behal f of the Ofice of the Public Counsel and the
public. | have provided ny information to the court
reporter as well.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, M. WIllians. There
are a nunber of intervenors in this case. Are there any
parties that are present this evening | have not called?
| hear nothing and see nothing. Now, for those who are
provi ding comments today, |I'mgoing to call the names
|isted on the sign-up sheet in the order they appear.
When | call your nane, please come down to that podium
right there. At that time |'mgoing to ask you to state

and spell your name for the court reporter for our

record. At that time I'Il place you under oath and
you' |l have an opportunity to offer your comrents to the
Conm ssi on.

Al so, after you've made your comments, please

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Service Commission - Public Hearing
February 01, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 7
remain at the podiumfor just a second. | nay have

questions for you, the Conm ssion may have questions for
you, and some of the attorneys present may have
questions for you. |If anybody has questions, please
feel free to just kind of pipe up and let me know. This
Is for the attorneys and the Comm ssion as well, because
| have no way of know ng otherw se.

Now, the Conmission will not be able to answer
any of your questions this evening. That's because they
have to remain inpartial until after the evidence is
presented at the evidentiary hearing. |f you have
questions about this case, please speak to
representatives of the Conpany, Conm ssion Staff or the
O fice of the Public Counsel. Also, when people are up
here speaking at the podium please give themthe
respect they deserve and treat themas you yourself
woul d like to be treated.

|'mgoing to say, because | know there's only
a few people that have signed up tonight and | don't
know how many peopl e have come to just watch, if you're
on the fence about offering comments to the Conmi ssion,
| would urge you to | ean towards doing so. The
Conmi ssion is going to have an opportunity to hear the
parties' argunents and evidence at the evidentiary

hearing and in the parties' briefs, but this is the

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Service Commission - Public Hearing
February 01, 2023

1 Commission's opportunity to hear fromthe public. V@ﬂﬁos
2 very nmuch want to hear what you have to say.

3 Wth that in mnd, I"'mgoing to call the first
4 wtness to offer cooments. |Is there an Adam Weber

5 present? M. Wber, would you please conme down to the
6  podium

7 MR. VWEBER: Thank you, sir.

8 JUDGE CLARK: Would you state and spell your
9 name for the record and then I'l| place you under oath.
10 MR. WEBER:  Yeah, Adam Weber, A-d-a-m

11 We-b-e-r.

12 JUDGE CLARK: And do you solemly swear or

13 affirmthat the testinony you' re about to give at this
14  local public hearing this evening is the truth?

15 MR VWEBER | do swear.

16 JUDGE CLARK: And what would you like to tel
17  the Comm ssion this evening?

18 ADAM WEBER,

19  having been first duly sworn, testified as follows:
20 MR, WEBER: You want me to go ahead and talk
21 about the statement | prepared?
22 JUDGE CLARK: Pl ease.
23 MR, WEBER: Ckay. Thank you. So | live just
24  outside of Jefferson Gty here. | first want to say
25 that Aneren has always provided good and reliable

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Service Commission - Public Hearing
February 01, 2023

1 servicetony famly and | believe their transm ssi oFr>1age °
2 and distribution service is very good. W appreciate

3 that and | hope that trend continues and | have no

4 concerns that it won't continue.

5 | am concerned, however, with Areren's ability
6 to provide sufficient generation in tines of extrene

7 weather, which is when the end user needs it nost, which
8 is partly what was said earlier.

9 So fromny research, | believe the follow ng
10 facts to be true just in |ooking through things that |
11 can find. Anmeren is a nmenber of M SO, the M dcontinent
12 I ndependent System Qperator. M SO declared in 2022 that
13 they nmay not have enough generation for an extrene

14  summer peak. NERC s 2022 Summer Reliability Assessnent
15 stated that M SO was at a high risk for insufficient

16 generation for a sunmer peak.

17 NERC s 2022-23 Wnter Reliability Assessnent,
18 it was just before the winter stormin Decenber, also
19 stated that M SO was one of four US regions with risk
20 for firmload shed during extrene weather. They stated
21 that this was because 4,200 MV of coal and nucl ear

22 generation had been retired since last wnter.

23 In 2022, M SO strongly urged Ameren to keep
24 Rush Island open until transm ssion inprovenents coul d
25 be made, which | think is a good thing. | appreciate

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Service Commission - Public Hearing
February 01, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. . ] Page 10
that. And just sone things in general that |'ve seen

fromthe industry over the last couple years. M SO
rel eased a Max Generation Alert three times since
February 2021, so two winter storms ago. | think M SO
I ssued an EEA-2, an Energy Emergency Alert on Decenber
23rd of 2022. | believe M SO issued an EEA Energy
Emergency Alert-3 including | oad shed in February of
2021,

And there was -- In the February 2021 w nter
storm there was Manual Load Shed, including rolling
bl ackouts in ERCOI, SPP and M SO And in Decenber of
2022, during extreme weather, there was Manual Load Shed
in the New England-1SO, PIJM TVA, utilities in North
Carolina, and in Ceorgia.

| believe California-1SO has al so |oad shed in
the recent past as well, which | believe includes every
market in the United States except the New York 1SO  So
| believe fromwhat | could tell fromMSO s website
that the solar contribution to the M SO eveni ng peak on
December 23 was zero, because it was an evening, it was
dark. And it appears the peak exceeded the NERC s
Wnter Reliability Assessnent's extrenme weat her peak
demand that was in the report, the projection that was
in the report.

So it seens to me that we're seeing | oad

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Service Commission - Public Hearing
February 01, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. Page 11
growh in our areas, and to ne these facts are very

al arm ng when we see so many plants being retired before
we can get reliable and di spatchabl e generation online.

So nmy request, | would ask that Ameren not
retire reliable and dispatchable power plants while
we're seeing load growth so that we can all have the
energy we need when we need it the nmost. | appreciate
the opportunity and | support what you guys are doi ng.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you. |'ve got a couple
questions for you and then I'mgoing to ask you a
question about your statement if you would Iike.

You spoke very specifically about a |lot of these things
inaway |I'"mnot used to hearing at public hearings. Do
you have a utility background of any kind?

MR WEBER: | do, yes, but thisis all fromne
as a ratepayer for Areren. | live just outside of
Jefferson Cty.

JUDGE CLARK: That's fine. Can | ask what
your utility background is?

MR WEBER: |'man electrical engineer.

JUDGE CLARK:  And if | had to summarize your
two nmajor points, it would be sufficient generation,
you' re concerned that there won't be sufficient
generation during extreme weather events due to grow ng

| oad and the retirement of generators?

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Service Commission - Public Hearing
February 01, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 12
MR. WEBER: That's correct. | hope that sone

of the noney can be used to keep these reliable and
di spat chabl e power plants online so that we don't have
the rolling blackouts that virtually everywhere east of
M ssouri saw, or many states east of Mssouri saw in
Decenber, and many other states saw in February of 2021

JUDGE CLARK: Now, you had indicated that you
had good reliable service; is that correct?

MR VEBER  Yes.

JUDGE CLARK: During any of these events you
menti oned, was your service at any point cut off?

MR. WEBER: No. Everything was really good at
our house.

JUDGE CLARK: That's good to know. You
I ndicated you had a witten statement; is that right?

MR. WEBER: Yeah, that was just what | read.

JUDGE CLARK: Were you satisfied with having
read it into the record or would you like to admt that
as an exhibit?

MR WEBER: | can leave it if you woul d
prefer.

JUDGE CLARK: That's a hundred percent your
choice. If you would like me to nark that as an exhibit
and attach it to the record, | would be happy to do so.

MR WEBER  (kay. Yeah, that would be good.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Service Commission - Public Hearing
February 01, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

) ] Page 13
Who do | need to give it to?

JUDGE CLARK: I'Il come get it.

MR. VEBER. Very good. Thank you, sir.
Thanks for the opportunity.

JUDGE CLARK: Wit just a second. Are there
any questions for M. Wber? | hear none. Thank you
very nmuch for your tine this evening, M. Wber. |
appreci ate your comrents.

MR WEBER: Thank you

JUDGE CLARK:  And M. Weber's statement | wll
have marked as Jefferson Gty Local Public Hearing
Exhi bit 1.

(JEFFERSON CI TY LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING EXHIBIT 1
WAS MARKED FCOR | DENTI FI CATI ON.)

JUDGE CLARK: The next person | have signed up
to speak is, and I'msorry, I'mhaving a little
difficulty reading, forgive if | butcher your |ast namne.
C ndy Capilla (phonetic spelling)?

MS. CAPILLA: I'msorry. The lady just asked
me to sign.

JUDGE CLARK: No, you didn't do anything
wong. |'msure it's ny reading. Please come on down
to the podium

MS. CAPILLA: No, she said everybody had to

sign. | was just saying | was here.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Service Commission - Public Hearing
February 01, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

_ Page 14
JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. You didn't have any

comrents you wanted to make this evening?

M5. CAPILLA: No. She didn't ask ne. She
said | needed to sign.

JUDGE CLARK: I'msorry for the
m sunderstanding, and | certainly didn't nean to put you
on the spot if you didn't want to be. |If you do have a
comrent, you're welcome to nake it. May Browning.

MS. BROMNING It's Mary.

JUDGE CLARK: Mary Browning. | apol ogize.
Thank you so nuch.

MS. BROMNING  You probably just couldn't read
my witing.

JUDGE CLARK: Would you state and spell your
name for the record?

M5. BROMNING Mary Browning, Ma-r-y
B-r-o-wn-i-n-g.

JUDGE CLARK: And do you swear or affirmthat
the testinmony you're about to give this evening at this
| ocal public hearing is the truth?

M5. BROMWNING | do.

JUDGE CLARK: And what would you like to tel
the Conm ssion this evening?

MARY BROMNI NG,

having been first duly sworn, testified as foll ows:

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Service Commission - Public Hearing
February 01, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. ) ) Page 15
MS. BROMNING | think the biggest issue |I'd

like to talk to the Conm ssion about is encouraging the
alternative energy, particularly solar energy, if
there's a way in this case to encourage that, encourage
Ameren and encourage the user. So | would love to see
t hat .

| also during the question and answer period
asked a question and | think | understand the answer. |
don't know if it's okay for me to say sonething about
that here. One of ny issues is really about as a solar
I nvestor selling at whol esale and paying retail to use
the energy back. And | think | understood the gentleman
correctly when he said they're required to charge
everyone the sanme, which is understandable, but | don't
know -- the question that | have is really related to
whether -- if there are any regul ations related on what
they can provide the solar investor on their investment
in terns of expanding the grid and maki ng nore enerqgy
avai |l abl e, because that to ne seenms |like a win-win, the
customer wins, Aneren w ns because they expand the grid
and hopeful ly sort of make sone buffer against the
usages. O course, in the mddle of the night we're not
going to get anything unless you can store the solar. |
don't know the answer to that question. |If | can ask --

| know this is not the question and answer period. |

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Service Commission - Public Hearing
February 01, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

] ] ] Page 16
didn't have that question at the tine.

JUDGE CLARK:  Well, as | indicated before, the
Commi ssion can't answer questions this evening because
we have to renain neutral

M5. BROMI NG Right.

JUDGE CLARK: It sounds |ike what you are
tal king about is what are called the net nmetering rules.
At least that's what it sounds like. | could be wong.
| will say that if you have questions about that about
the net nmetering rules, you can certainly contact the
Comm ssion Staff, the Ofice of the Public Counsel or
t he Conpany and they m ght be able to answer your
question, but I'msorry | cannot this evening.

Was that the only comment you had?

MS. BROMING | think if there's a way during
this case to encourage Ameren's incentivizing or hel ping
the average custoner in terns of solar energy and
expanding the grid in that manner | would | ove to see

the Ofice of the Public Counsel maybe say sonething

about that.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you very nmuch.

MS. BROMNI NG  Sure.

JUDGE CLARK: Are there any questions for M.
Br owni ng?

MR. LOAERY: No questions.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Service Commission - Public Hearing
February 01, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 17
JUDGE CLARK: | have none. Thank you very

much for your comments this evening. This was a short
list. | only had a few people signed up to speak
tonight. | don't know who else is here, but at this
time is there anybody el se who would like to offer
comrents to the Comm ssion? Okay. | see no hands and |
haven't heard anybody say anything. So |'mgoing to say
goi ng once, going tw ce, going three times. Ckay.
Thank you so nuch

Wul d any of the Conm ssioners |like to make
any closing remarks this evening?

CHAI RMAN RUPP:  No, thank you, Judge. W just
appreci ate people com ng down and naeki ng comments.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, Chairman. | would
i ke to thank everybody for show ng up tonight. Again,
| hope if you had questions you were able to get those
questions answered. W appreciate the cooments we
received. As | indicated, this is the Conm ssion's
chance to hear fromthe public and we | ook forward to
hearing the public's coments, good, bad or otherw se.

| f you get back home and you decide that you
had wanted to nmake a comrent but you didn't get a chance
to, or you were talking to sonmebody and they say hey, |
wi sh | coul d have gone to that and nade some comments,

you can still make comments. You can nake witten

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Service Commission - Public Hearing
February 01, 2023

© 00 N oo o A W DN PP

N N N N NN P P P PR PR R R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P+ O

] ) Page 18
comments by contacting the enail address

psci nfo@sc.mo.gov. If you go to the Comm ssion's web
page, there should be a link that would allow you to
make comments on this case. You would need to know the
case nunber, which is ER 2022-0337. You can al so
contact the Ofice of the Public Counsel. They've been
very gracious about seeing that coments get filed with
t he Conmi ssi on.

Wth nothing el se before the Conmission this
evening, I'mgoing to adjourn this hearing and we w ||
go off the record. Thank you nuch for your tinme and
have a safe trip hone.

(Thereupon, the hearing concluded at 6:33

p.m)

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Service Commission - Public Hearing
February 01, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 19
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF M SSOURI )
COUNTY OF COLE )

|, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640, do
hereby certify that | was authorized to and did
st enographically report the foregoing Public Service
Comm ssion | ocal public hearing and that the transcript,
pages 1 through 18, is a true record of ny stenographic
not es.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that | amnot a relative,
enpl oyee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties,
nor am| a relative or counsel connected with the
action, nor aml| financially interested in the action.

Dated this 6th day of February, 2023.

Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Publ i ¢ Service Commi ssion - Public Hearing

February 01, 2023

1
13:12, 13

1st
4:3

2021
10:4,8,9 12:6
2022
9:12, 14, 23
10: 6, 12
2022- 23
9:17
2023
4:3
23
10: 20

23rd
10: 6

4,200
9: 21

6: 16
4:1,4

A

A-D-A-M
8: 10
ability
9:5

account ant s
5:3
Adam
8: 4,10, 18
Adj ust
4:12
adm t
12: 18
affirm
8:13
ahead
4:2 8:20
al arm ng
11: 2
Al ert
10: 3,5

Alert-3
10: 7
Amer en
4:12 5:22,25
8:25 9:11, 23
11: 4,16
Ameren's
9:5
anal ysts
5:4
answer s
4.7
apol ogi ze
5:13
appear ance
5:22
appeari ng
6:9
appears
10: 21

appoi nt ed
5:1

ar eas
11:1
argunent s
7: 24
Aslin
6:4,7
Assessnent
9:14, 17
Assessment's
10: 22

attach
12: 24

attorneys
5:3 7:3,6

awar e
5:17

B

backgr ound
11: 14, 19
began
4.1
begi n
5.21
behal f
6: 8, 10
bl ackout s
10: 11 12: 4
briefs
7:25

but cher
13: 17

C

California-iso
10: 15

cal |
6:17,19 8:3

call ed

6: 15
Capilla

13: 18,19, 24
capti oned

4:11
Carolina

10: 14

case
4: 6,10 6:14
7:12
Casi
6: 4
Chai r man
4:23 5:7,11

char ged
4:17

choi ce
12: 23

G ndy
13:18

Gty
8:24 11:17
13: 11, 13

dark
4:2,14 5:13
6:2,7,13 8:8,
12, 16, 22
11:9, 18, 21
12: 7, 10, 14,
17,22 13: 2,5,
10, 15, 21

coal
9:21

Col enan
4:24 5:8

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Service Conmm ssion -

February 01, 2023

Publ i ¢ Hearing

comment s
5:17,19 6:17,
23,25 7:21
8:4 13:8

Conmi ssi on
4: 8, 16, 19, 22,
25 5:7 6:3,4,
24 7: 2,6, 8,
13, 21, 23 8:17

Conmmi ssion's
8:1

Conmi ssi oner
5:7,8,12,14

Conmi ssi oners
4:23 5:1, 2,6,
10, 15

comnpani es
4: 17

Conpany
4:11 7:13

concer ned
9:5 11: 23

concer ns
9: 4

confirned
5.2

cont act
6:5

conti nue
9:4

conti nues
9:3

contribution
10: 19

correct
12:1,8

counsel
5:21 6:8,10

714
coupl e

10: 2 11:9
court

5:16, 17 6:6,

11, 21
current

4: 4
cut

12: 11

d/ bl a
4: 12

dar k
10: 21

Decenber
9:18 10:5, 11,
20 12:6
decl ar ed
9:12
demand
10: 23
deserve
7:16
difficulty
13: 17
di spat chabl e
11: 3,5 12: 3
di stribution
9:2
due
11: 24

duly
8. 19

E

earlier
9:8
east
12: 4,5
EEA
10: 6
EEA- 2
10: 5
El ectric
4:11, 13

el ectri cal
11: 20

Enmer gency
10:5,7
enpl oy
5:3
end
9:7
ended
4:5
ener gy
10: 5,6 11:7

engi neer
11: 20

engi neers
5:3

Engl and-i so
10: 13

ensure
4:18

ent er
5:21

ER- 2022- 0337
4:10

ERCOT

10: 11

eveni ng
4:3,15 5:15
6:1,15 7: 9
8: 14, 17
10: 19, 20 13:7

events
11: 24 12: 10

evi dence
7:10, 24

evi dentiary
7:11, 24

exceeded
10: 21

exhi bit
12: 19, 23
13: 12, 13

extrene
9:6, 13, 20
10: 12, 22
11: 24

facts
9:10 11:1
famly
9:1
February
4:3 10:4,7,9
12: 6
f eel
7:5
f ence
7:21
field
5.4
File
4: 10

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com

(888)

811- 3408




Publ i ¢ Service Commi ssion - Public Hearing
February 01, 2023

fi nanci al
5:4
find
9:11
fine
11: 18
firm
9: 20
fixed
51
forgive
13: 17
free
7:5
full
5:14

Gover nor
5:1

gr owi ng
11: 24

growt h
11:1,6

guys
11: 8

G

gener a
4:10 10:1

generation
9: 6, 13, 16, 22
10: 3 11: 3, 22,
24

generators
11: 25
Ceorgi a
10: 14
gi ve
7:15 8:13
13:1
G en
4: 24
good
4:3 8:25 9: 2,
25 12:8, 12,
14,25 13:3

happy
12: 24

hear
6:16 7:23
8:1,2 13:6

heari ng
4:5,9,15 6:1
7:11,25 8:14
11:13 13: 11,
13

heari ngs

11: 13
hi gh

9:15
Hol snman

4:24 5:8
hope

4:6 9:3 12:1
house

5:14 12:13

hundr ed
12: 22

| DENTI FI CATI ON
13: 14

i mparti al

7:10
i mprovenents
9:24
ncl udes

10: 16
ncl udi ng
10: 7,10
ndependent
9:12
ndustry
10: 2
nf or mati on
6:5, 11
nsuf fi ci ent
9:15
nt ervenors
6:14
nvest or - owned
4:17,21
I sl and

9:24
| SO

10: 17

i ssued
10: 5,6

4:2,15 5:11,
13,24 6:2,7,
13 8:8, 12, 16,
22 11:9,18,21
12: 7, 10, 14,
17,22 13: 2,5,
10, 15, 21

K

ki nd
7:5 11: 14
knowi ng
7.7
Kol krreyer
4:24 5:12,14

Jason
4:24 5:8
jefferson
8:24 11:17
13: 11, 13
Jim
5:24
John
4: 14
Judge

| ady
13: 19

Law
4:15

| ean
7:22

| eave
12: 20

|isted
6:18

live
8:23 11: 16

| oad
9: 20 10:7, 10,
12, 15, 25
11: 6, 25

| ocal

4:9 5:25 8:14
13: 11, 13

| ot
11: 12

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Publ i ¢ Service Commi ssion - Public Hearing

February 01, 2023

Lowery
5:24,25 6:2

M

made
4: 22 6:25
9: 25
Mai da
4:24 5.7
nmaj or
11: 22

make
5:10, 17

Manual
10: 10, 12

mar k
12: 23

mar ked
13: 11, 14

mar ket
10: 17

Matt er
4: 11
Max
10: 3
menber
9:11
ment i oned
12: 11

M dcont i nent
9:11

m nd
8:3

M SO
9:11, 12, 15,
19, 23 10: 2, 4,
6, 11, 19

M SO s
10: 18
M ssour i
4: 8, 16, 18
5:23,25 12:5
M ssouri's
4: 12
noney
12: 2

MV
9:21

nanes
6: 17
Nat han
6:9
NERC s
9:14,17 10: 21
Nort h
10: 13
nucl ear
9:21

nunber
4:10 6:14

O

oat h
6:22 8:9

of fer
6:23 8:4

of fering
7:21

Ofice
6:8,10 7:14

onl i ne
11: 3 12: 3

open
9: 24

openi ng
5:10

oper ati ons
4: 20

Oper at or
9:12

opportunity

6:23 7:23 8:1
11: 8 13: 4

order
6:18

over seei ng
4:15

p. m

4:1,4
parti ci pating

5.9
parties

6: 15
parties'

7:24, 25
partly

9:8
past

10: 16
peak

9:14, 16

10: 19, 21, 22
peopl e

7:14, 19, 20
per cent

12: 22

per son

13: 15

phoneti c
13:18

pi pe
75

PIM
10: 13

pl ace
6:22 8:9
pl ant s
11: 2,5 12:3
podi um
6:19 7:1,15
8:6 13:23
poi nt
12: 11
poi nts
11: 22
portion
4.5
power
11:5 12:3

prefer
12: 21

prepared
8:21

pr esent
6:15 7:3 8:5

present ed
7:11

pr oceedi ngs
4:1

proj ection
10: 23

provi de
9:6

provi ded

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Publ i ¢ Service Commi ssion - Public Hearing

February 01, 2023

6: 5,11 8:25
provi di ng
6: 17
public
4:8,9,16 5:25
6:8, 10,11
7:14 8:1,14
11:13 13:11,
13

Q
qguality
4:19

question
4:4 11:11

guesti ons
4.6 7:2,4,9,
12 11:10 13:6

R

rate
4:6,10
r at epayer
11: 16
rat es
4:17, 18
r ead
12: 16, 18
readi ng
13:17, 22
reasonabl e
4:19
recent
10: 16
record
4:3 5:18, 22
6:22 8:9

12: 18, 24
regi ons

9:19
regul at es

4:16, 19

regul ation
5:5
Regul at ory
4:14
rel eased
10: 3
Reliability
9:14,17 10: 22
reliable
8:25 11: 3,5
12: 2,8
remain
7:1,10
report
10: 23, 24
reporter
5:16, 18 6: 6,
12,21
representatives
7:13
representing
5:25
request
11: 4
research
9:9
respect
7:16
retire
11:5

retired
9:22 11:2

retirenment
11: 25

Revenues

4:13
revi ew

5:19
ri sk

9: 15, 19
rolling

10: 10 12: 4
Rupp

4:23 5:7,11
Rush

9: 24

safety
4:20

satisfied
12: 17

Scot t
4:23 5:7
seat
4: 25
Senat e
5:2
service
4: 8,13, 16, 20
9:1,2 12:8, 11
set
4:9
shed
9:20 10:7, 10,
12, 15
sheet
6:18

sign

13: 20, 25
si gn-up
6:18
si gned
7:19 13:15
sir
8:7 13:3
sitting
5:16
sol ar
10: 19
sol emnl y
8:12
speak
7:12 13:16
speaki ng
7:15
speci alists
5:4
specifically
11:12
spel |
6:21 8:8
spel l'i ng
13:18
spoke
11:12

SPP
10: 11

staff
5:3 6:3,4
7:13
starting
5:22
state
6: 20 8:8

st ated

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Service Conmm ssion -

February 01, 2023

Publ i ¢ Hearing

9:15, 19, 20

st at enent
5:10 8:21
11:11 12:15
13: 10

states

10: 17 12:5,6
storm

9:18 10: 10
storms

10: 4
strongly

9: 23
sufficient

9:6 11: 22, 23
summari ze

11: 21
sumrer

9: 14, 16
support

11: 8
swear

8:12, 15
SWOr n

8: 19

System
9:12

t aki ng
5:18
tal k
8: 20
Tariffs
4: 12

terns
5:2

testified
8: 19
t esti nony
8:13
t hi ng
9: 25
t hi ngs
9:10 10:1
11: 12
time
4: 4,9 6:20,22
13: 7
tines
9:6 10: 3
t oday
5.6 6:17
t oni ght
5:9 7:19
transm ssi on
9:1, 24
treat
7:16
treated
7:17
trend
9:3
true
9:10
truth
8: 14
TVA
10: 13

Uni on
4:11

Uni t ed

10: 17
urge

722
ur ged

9: 23
user

9:7
utilities

4:21 10: 13
utility

4:17 5:5

11: 14, 19

\Y

vacant
4: 25

virtually
12: 4

w

WE-B-E-R
8: 11
Wi t
13: 5
wat ch
7:20
weat her
9:7,20 10: 12,
22 11: 24

Weber
8:4,5,7,10,
15, 18, 20, 23
11:15, 20
12:1,9, 12, 16,
20,25 13: 3, 6,
7,9

Weber' s

13: 10
Webex

5:9
website

10: 18
WIlians

6:9, 13
W nt er

9:17, 18, 22

10: 4, 9, 22
witten

12: 15

wr ong
13: 22

years
10: 2

Yor k
10: 17

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com

(888)

811- 3408




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19

	Word Index
	Index: 1..Coleman
	1 (2)
	1st (1)
	2021 (4)
	2022 (5)
	2022-23 (1)
	2023 (1)
	23 (1)
	23rd (1)
	4,200 (1)
	6:16 (2)
	A-D-A-M (1)
	ability (1)
	accountants (1)
	Adam (3)
	Adjust (1)
	admit (1)
	affirm (1)
	ahead (2)
	alarming (1)
	Alert (2)
	Alert-3 (1)
	Ameren (8)
	Ameren's (1)
	analysts (1)
	answers (1)
	apologize (1)
	appearance (1)
	appearing (1)
	appears (1)
	appointed (1)
	areas (1)
	arguments (1)
	Aslin (3)
	Assessment (2)
	Assessment's (1)
	attach (1)
	attorneys (3)
	aware (1)
	background (2)
	began (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (2)
	blackouts (2)
	briefs (1)
	butcher (1)
	California-iso (1)
	call (3)
	called (1)
	Capilla (3)
	captioned (1)
	Carolina (1)
	case (4)
	Casi (1)
	Chairman (3)
	charged (1)
	choice (1)
	Cindy (1)
	City (4)
	Clark (23)
	coal (1)
	Coleman (2)

	Index: comments..File
	comments (8)
	Commission (16)
	Commission's (1)
	Commissioner (4)
	Commissioners (7)
	companies (1)
	Company (2)
	concerned (2)
	concerns (1)
	confirmed (1)
	contact (1)
	continue (1)
	continues (1)
	contribution (1)
	correct (2)
	counsel (4)
	couple (2)
	court (5)
	current (1)
	cut (1)
	d/b/a (1)
	dark (1)
	December (5)
	declared (1)
	demand (1)
	deserve (1)
	difficulty (1)
	dispatchable (3)
	distribution (1)
	due (1)
	duly (1)
	earlier (1)
	east (2)
	EEA (1)
	EEA-2 (1)
	Electric (2)
	electrical (1)
	Emergency (2)
	employ (1)
	end (1)
	ended (1)
	energy (3)
	engineer (1)
	engineers (1)
	England-iso (1)
	ensure (1)
	enter (1)
	ER-2022-0337 (1)
	ERCOT (1)
	evening (11)
	events (2)
	evidence (2)
	evidentiary (2)
	exceeded (1)
	exhibit (4)
	extreme (6)
	facts (2)
	family (1)
	February (5)
	feel (1)
	fence (1)
	field (1)
	File (1)

	Index: financial..lot
	financial (1)
	find (1)
	fine (1)
	firm (1)
	fixed (1)
	forgive (1)
	free (1)
	full (1)
	general (2)
	generation (8)
	generators (1)
	Georgia (1)
	give (3)
	Glen (1)
	good (9)
	Governor (1)
	growing (1)
	growth (2)
	guys (1)
	happy (1)
	hear (5)
	hearing (10)
	hearings (1)
	high (1)
	Holsman (2)
	hope (3)
	house (2)
	hundred (1)
	IDENTIFICATION (1)
	impartial (1)
	improvements (1)
	includes (1)
	including (2)
	Independent (1)
	industry (1)
	information (2)
	insufficient (1)
	intervenors (1)
	investor-owned (2)
	Island (1)
	ISO (1)
	issued (2)
	Jason (2)
	jefferson (4)
	Jim (1)
	John (1)
	Judge (25)
	kind (2)
	knowing (1)
	Kolkmeyer (3)
	lady (1)
	Law (1)
	lean (1)
	leave (1)
	listed (1)
	live (2)
	load (8)
	local (5)
	lot (1)

	Index: Lowery..provided
	Lowery (3)
	made (3)
	Maida (2)
	major (1)
	make (2)
	Manual (2)
	mark (1)
	marked (2)
	market (1)
	Matter (1)
	Max (1)
	member (1)
	mentioned (1)
	Midcontinent (1)
	mind (1)
	MISO (10)
	Miso's (1)
	Missouri (7)
	Missouri's (1)
	money (1)
	MW (1)
	names (1)
	Nathan (1)
	Nerc's (3)
	North (1)
	nuclear (1)
	number (2)
	oath (2)
	offer (2)
	offering (1)
	Office (3)
	online (2)
	open (1)
	opening (1)
	operations (1)
	Operator (1)
	opportunity (5)
	order (1)
	overseeing (1)
	p.m. (2)
	participating (1)
	parties (1)
	parties' (2)
	partly (1)
	past (1)
	peak (5)
	people (3)
	percent (1)
	person (1)
	phonetic (1)
	pipe (1)
	PJM (1)
	place (2)
	plants (3)
	podium (5)
	point (1)
	points (1)
	portion (1)
	power (2)
	prefer (1)
	prepared (1)
	present (3)
	presented (1)
	proceedings (1)
	projection (1)
	provide (1)
	provided (3)

	Index: providing..stated
	providing (1)
	public (13)
	quality (1)
	question (2)
	questions (9)
	rate (2)
	ratepayer (1)
	rates (2)
	read (2)
	reading (2)
	reasonable (1)
	recent (1)
	record (7)
	regions (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	released (1)
	Reliability (3)
	reliable (5)
	remain (2)
	report (2)
	reporter (5)
	representatives (1)
	representing (1)
	request (1)
	research (1)
	respect (1)
	retire (1)
	retired (2)
	retirement (1)
	Revenues (1)
	review (1)
	risk (2)
	rolling (2)
	Rupp (3)
	Rush (1)
	safety (1)
	satisfied (1)
	Scott (2)
	seat (1)
	Senate (1)
	service (8)
	set (1)
	shed (5)
	sheet (1)
	sign (2)
	sign-up (1)
	signed (2)
	sir (2)
	sitting (1)
	solar (1)
	solemnly (1)
	speak (2)
	speaking (1)
	specialists (1)
	specifically (1)
	spell (2)
	spelling (1)
	spoke (1)
	SPP (1)
	staff (4)
	starting (1)
	state (2)
	stated (3)

	Index: statement..York
	statement (5)
	states (3)
	storm (2)
	storms (1)
	strongly (1)
	sufficient (3)
	summarize (1)
	summer (3)
	support (1)
	swear (2)
	sworn (1)
	System (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (1)
	Tariffs (1)
	terms (1)
	testified (1)
	testimony (1)
	thing (1)
	things (3)
	time (5)
	times (2)
	today (2)
	tonight (2)
	transmission (2)
	treat (1)
	treated (1)
	trend (1)
	true (1)
	truth (1)
	TVA (1)
	Union (1)
	United (1)
	urge (1)
	urged (1)
	user (1)
	utilities (2)
	utility (4)
	vacant (1)
	virtually (1)
	W-E-B-E-R (1)
	Wait (1)
	watch (1)
	weather (5)
	Weber (21)
	Weber's (1)
	Webex (1)
	website (1)
	Williams (3)
	winter (6)
	written (1)
	wrong (1)
	years (1)
	York (1)



		1-800-910-5009
	2023-02-15T09:37:29+0000
	U.S.
	YesLaw
	Verify valid transcript




